VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT

RESOLUTION NO. R-28-16

RESOLUTION PURSUANT TO OHIO REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.03(B) REQUESTING THE HAMILTON COUNTY AUDITOR TO CERTIFY TO THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT THE TOTAL CURRENT TAX VALUATION OF THE VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT FOR NEW SAFETY SERVICES LEVY; AND TO DECLARE EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Village of Mariemont previously enacted Resolution R-16-03 for a new continuing 1.93 mil tax levy in excess of ten mil limitation for providing emergency paramedic services; and

WHEREAS, Council for the Village of Mariemont has determined that said levy is insufficient to pay for all paramedic services, as well as police, fire and other safety-related services; and

WHEREAS, Council for the Village of Mariemont desires to place an additional 1.98 mil tax levy for the purpose of providing safety service expenses for the Village including, but not limited to: paramedic services, police services, fire services and other related emergency personnel services; and

WHEREAS, Council for the Village of Mariemont has determined that the amount of taxes that may be raised within the ten mil limitation will be insufficient to provide for the necessary requirements of the Village and that it is therefore necessary to levy a continuing tax in excess of that limitation to further support and maintain the police, fire and safety forces; and

WHERES, by reason thereof, this Council has determined that it will be necessary to tax 1.98 mils which is in excess of the ten mil limitation, for the purpose of providing additional funds for safety services in the Village of Mariemont for each continuing year commencing in 2017, first due in calendar year 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council for the Village of Mariemont, as the Village's taxing authority, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.03(B) does hereby certify to the Hamilton County Auditor this Resolution requesting that the auditor certify to this taxing authority the Village's current tax valuation and the dollar amount of revenue that would be generated by a new continuing 1.98 mil levy for safety services purposes, for each continuing year commencing in 2017, first due in calendar year 2018 and pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.19(J) and 5705.25 authorizing submission of the question of a new tax at the next primary election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the Council and that all deliberations of the Council that related in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION I: That this Resolution is an emergency measure for the health, safety and welfare of the Village. The reason for said emergency is that this Resolution needs to meet the certification deadline needed by Hamilton County for the primary election for spring 2017.

Passed: December 19, 2016

Van Policostro
Dan Policostro
Mayor

ATTEST:

Anthony J. Boygerding, Fiscal Officer

I, Anthony J. Borgerding, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Mariemont, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of the foregoing Ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council, as follows: the Concourse, Miami Bluff and Flintpoint Way; the Tennis Court property, on the east side of Plainville Road between Maple and Chestnut Streets; the site of the Municipal Building. Wooster Pike and Crystal Springs Road; the northeast corner of the intersection of Rembold and Miami Road inside the enclosure; the northwest corner of the Old Town Center, intersection of Chestnut and Oak Streets; each for a period of fifteen days commencing on the 20th day of December 2016.

Anthony J. Borgerding, Fiscal Officer